Y<UTH
HEALTH SURVEY 2019
ages 10-18

JUNIOR AND SENIOR
SECONDARY SCHOOL SURVEY
IN NEW CALEDONIA

EXPLANATORY NOTES

FOLLOW THIS QUICK GUIDE TO FIGURE OUT
THE RESPONSE FACT SHEETS AT A GLANCE:

QUESTION WITH ONLY ONE POSSIBLE RESPONSE

MULTIPLE CHOICE QUESTIONS

WHEN THERE ARE DIFFERENCES BETWEEN:

BOYS AND GIRLS

59% 65%

girls boys

- i
Predominantly
female or male response

2074 AND 2019 SURVEYS

2014 2019 2014 2019

For more information, see « www.santepourtous.nc

AGE GROUPS

83%

e

10-12 13-15 16-18
years years years

PROVINCES

NEL
3
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JUNIOR AND SENIOR

I \‘UTH SECONDARY SCHOOL SURVEY
IN NEW CALEDONIA

HEALTH SURVEY 2019
ages 10-18

INOSH

DID YOUR PARENTS REALLY KNOW WHAT YOU WERE DOING IN YOUR FREE TIME
OVER THE PAST 30 DAYS?

6 OuUT OF 10 YOUTH ANSWERED “MOST OF THE TIME” OR “ALL THE TIME”

RRARARARAf o=

& 60%  §
50% -
No difference /\
between
girls and . *
10-12 13-15 16-18 boys 61%
years years years
DID YOUR PARENTS UNDERSTAND DID YOUR PARENTS CHECK
YOUR PROBLEMS AND CONCERNS YOU HAD DONE YOUR HOMEWORK
OVER THE PAST 30 DAYS? OVER THE PAST 30 DAYS?
— —
5 OUT OF 10 YOUTH ANSWERED L‘ OUT OF 10 YOUTH ANSWERED
«MOST OF THE TIME » OR «ALL THE TIME » «MOST OF THE TIME » OR «ALL THE TIME »

RRARRRAR A A v AR ] eeom

54%
44%

AGENCE SANITAIRE
ET SOCIALE DE LA
NOUVELLE - CALEDONIE

www.santepourtous.nc
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HEALTH SURVEY 2019

ages 10-18

DO YOU LIKE SCHOOL?

% OUT OF 10 YOUTH ANSWERED « YES »

8%
. 30%
10% i
@ I really like school
I sort of like school

@ I don't redlly like school much
@ ! don't like school at all

52%

o AARRARARA oo
e ARRARRRAR e

ARE YOU AFRAID OF VIOLENCE*
AT OR NEAR SCHOOL?

L‘ OUT OF 10 YOUTH ANSWERED « YES »

}@2%

.

27%

girls boys

st AR A e
s RRRA A AR

* Physical and/or psychological violence

www.santepourtous.nc

JUNIOR AND SENIOR
SECONDARY SCHOOL SURVEY
IN NEW CALEDONIA

HOW MANY DAYS DID YOU MISS SCHOOL
OR CLASSES WITHOUT PERMISSION
IN THE PAST 30 DAYS?

5 OUT OF 10 YOUTH ANSWERED «AT LEAST ONE DAY »

RRARRRAR AR s

. 55%
¥ 4l8A '
10-12 13-15 16-18
years years years

10UT OF 10H’OUTH ANSWERED «0N 6 OR MORE DAYS »

MISSING 6 OR MORE DAYS SIGNAL A RISK OF DROPOUT

DO YOU FEEL SAFE
AT SCHOOL?

é OUT OF 10 YOUTH ANSWERED

«MOST OF THE TIME » OR «ALL THE TIME »

15% ‘

26%

@ All the time/Most of the time
Sometimes
@ seldom/Never

New Caledonia

ARARRRRA 1A oo
s f R RRRRRRR R o

AGENCE SANITAIRE
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HEALTH SURVEY 2019
ages 10-18

JUNIOR AND SENIOR
SECONDARY SCHOOL SURVEY
IN NEW CALEDONIA

HOW WOULD YOU RATE YOUR GENERAL HEALTH STATUS ?

} OUT OF 10 YOUTH ANSWERED «VERY HEALTHY » OR « HEALTHY »

82%
74%
I ) .
2014 2019 girls boys

WOULD YOU SAY YOUR BODVY IS:

57%
26%

’17%

@ About right
Too fat
@ Too thin

DO YOU SEE A HEALTHCARE PROFESSIONAL
WHENEVER YOU NEED?

R R (i.e. 46%)
10UT OF ZVOUTH ANSWERED «N0 »

REASONS GIVEN

| hope I'll get better on my own _ 34%
| couldn’t be bothered _ 28%

| don’t want to bother my parents 21%
or make a fuss

| don't know where to go _ 18%
It's too expensive - 15%

* Acute articular rheumatism

www.santepourtous.nc

INTERNATIONAL COMPARISONS

oy
Zealand

ARRRRAR A oo

91%

New o
Coledonic I 74%

ARE YOU OKAY WITH YOUR WEIGHT?

6 OuUT OF L‘ YOUTH ANSWERED « YES »

TR

| think
31% I'm too
"o' 22% fat
girls boys

DO YOU SUFFER FROM ANY
CHRONIC DISEASE OR DISABILITY ?

1 OuUT OF L‘ YOUTH ANSWERED « YES »

THE

Asthma (11.5%) - Allergy (10 %) - AAR* (2.8%)

N

-

)

ASSN

AGENCE SANITAIRE
ET SOCIALE DE LA
NOUVELLE - CALEDONIE
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Overall Health 


7‘ JUNIOR AND SENIOR
Q SECONDARY SCHOOL SURVEY

HEALTH SURVEY2019 _  INNEWCALEDONIA

ages 10-18

HOW MANY TIMES
HAVE YOU BRUSHED YOUR TEETH
OVER THE PAST 30 DAYS?

CAN YOU CHEW OR BITE
INTO ANY KIND OF FOOD?

OUT OF 10 ¥YOUTH ANSWERED 2 OUT OF 10 YOUTH ANSWERED « N0 »
«SEVERAL TIMES A DAY »

ST TTTTTTTTT P L
rorce RRARRAARRA A 6o
h; l o)
}\' 45%
bt

WHEN WAS THE LAST TIME YOU WENT HAVE YOU MISSED SCHOOL IN THE LAST
TO THE DENTIST’S? 12 MONTHS BECAUSE OF A TOOTHACHE?

55%

1 OUT OF 10 YOUTH ANSWERED «I'VE NEVER BEEN » 1 OUT OF 10 YOUTH ANSWERED « VES »

RRRRRRRRRR“W RRRRRRRRRRMS/}

b

%
20 OF 10-18-YEAR-OLDS SAID THEY DIDN'T
KNOW WHEN THEY HAD VISITED A DENTIST

AGENCE SANITAIRE
ET SOCIALE DE LA
NOUVELLE - CALEDONIE

www.santepourtous.nc
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HEALTH SURVEY 2019

ages 10-18

JUNIOR AND SENIOR
SECONDARY SCHOOL SURVEY
IN NEW CALEDONIA

HOW MANY TIMES HAVE YOU HAD THE FOLLOWING FOOD OR DRINK
OVER THE PAST 30 DAYS?

SUGARY DRINKS

T

60UT 0F10 YOUTH ANSWERED «EVERY DAY »

RARARRRARR coo
} {\L‘B 9,

SWEET OR SAVOURY SNACKS
BETWEEN MEALS

Y0UNG PEOPLE IN THE
LOYALTY ISLANDS PROVINCE f "3
HAVE THE MOST SUGARY .
DRINKS AND SNACKS
% e BETWEEN MEALS

—

60UT 0F10 YOUTH ANSWERED «EVERY DAY »

RARRRAARAR coom
}435}%

N

FRUIT OR VEGETABLES

T

50UT 0F10 YOUTH ANSWERED «EVERY DAY »

ARARRARAAR

(i.e. 48%)

ROOT CROPS

(root crops aren’t vegetables)

—————————————

60UT 0F10 VYOUTH ANSWERED «EVERY DAY »

ARRARARAAR

(ie. 28%) 34% .
" 2.“ 22%

10-12 13-15 16-18

years years years

0N A WEEKLY BASIS (FROM MONDAY UP TO SUNDAY), HOW OFTEN DO YOU EAT BREAKFAST?

l"OUT 0F10 YOUTH ANSWERED «EVERY DAY »

ARRRRRARAR oo

2 MAIN REASONS FOR NOT HAVING BREAKFAST

“I’Mm NOT HUNGRY IN THE MORNING” 60%
“I DON’T HAVE TIME TO EAT IN THE MORNING” 51%

www.santepourtous.nc

}{:xEﬂB%

ASSNC

AGENCE SANITAIRE
ET SOCIALE DE LA
NOUVELLE - CALEDONIE




JUNIOR AND SENIOR
S SECONDARY SCHOOL SURVEY

HEALTH SURVEY2019 _  I»nnewcAteoonid

ages 10-18 PHYSICAL ACTIVITY &
DEN AR

OVER THE PAST 7 DAYS, HOW MANY DAYS
DID YOU DO SOME PHYSICAL ACTIVITY FOR AT LEAST AN HOUR?

2 OUT OF 10 YOUTH ANSWERED « EVERY DAY »

ARARRRARAR oo

24%

18%
VP ¥V

10-12 13-15 16-18

; f’{)z% jeare years years
> §

INTERNATIONAL COMPARISONS

28%
17%

21%

]
Australia - 21% (2014)
]

New Caledonia

o /f girls boys
Fidji 20% (2016)
ﬁ RECOMMENDATION French Polynesia [ 18% (2015)
g PEOPLE AGED 5 TO 17 SHOULD Wallis & Futuna 13% (2015)
22 o EXERCISE OR DO SOME PHYSICAL Vanuatu - 12% (2016)

ACTIVITY FOR AT LEAST 60 MINUTES
PER DAY. New Zealand -10% (2012)

0N A DAILY BASIS, HOW MUCH FREE TIME DO YOU SPEND
IN FRONT OF A SCREEN ?

} OUT OF 10 YOUTH ANSWERED «2 OR MORE HOURS » R R R R ﬂ R R ﬂ R ﬂ (ie. 67%)
’ {\ L‘B% 71% 77%

63% 68%
2 . 53%
el

A J

girls boys 10-12 13-15 16-18
years years years
1 1 0 RECOMMENDATION
TEENS SHOULDN'T HAVE MORE THAN
OUT OF YOUTH ANSWERED 2 HOURS OF SCREEN TIME A DAY
«OVER 7 HOURS » (LESS FOR CHILDREN)

* Exercise means anything that gets you active and breething faster and accelerating your heartbeat,
such as running, walking fast, cycling, dancing, playing soccer, climbing stairs and gardening, etc.

AGENCE SANITAIRE
ET SOCIALE DE LA

For more information, see « www.santepourtous.nc HOUELLECALEDONE
N




- JUNIOR AND SENIOR
MRy 2019 -
ages 10-18

DOR

HOW OFTEN DO YOU PLAY SPORTS IN YOUR FREE TIME,
OUTSIDE SCHOOL HOURS?

6 OuT OF 10 YOUTH ANSWERED « SEVERAL TIMES A WEEK »

ARRRRRAR AR o=

70%

o e

69%

' 61% 51% 50% )
10-12 13-15 16-18 girls boys 5(1
years yecrs yeqrs
WHY DO YOU PLAY SPORTS? WHY DON'T YOU PLAY SPORTS?

To stay healthy _ 59% It's not my kind of thing, _ 1% O i
(-]

| don't feel like it
——
Nobody near me plays sports
that | enjoy _ 38%

A
To relax and get my mind
off things 49% @ .
I . .
To have something to do _ 39% | don't have enough free time 28% @ '

To see my friends - 33% I don't have any friend -
y friends
or relatives fo play with - 16% ® '
A
To lose weight - 31% @ '
[
Because I'm good at sports - 26% (D ’

AGENCE SANITAIRE
ET SOCIALE DE LA
NOUVELLE - CALEDONIE

For more information, see « www.santepourtous.nc
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HEALTH SURVEY 2019

JUNIOR AND SENIOR
SECONDARY SCHOOL SURVEY
IN NEW CALEDONIA

ages 10-18
MENTAL HEALTH
OVERALL, HOW DO YOU FEEL?
15% 77% o = L‘ %

8%

"

}

.

girls boys
83% o “
/‘7 o
0
@ Very happy / Happy 2(1
® Unhc?py/ very unhappy 10-12 13-15 16-18
I don't know years years years
I'm I'm
OR
HAVE YOU FELT LONELY WHEN YOU'RE SAD, UNHAPPY, WORRIED
IN THE LAST 12 MONTHS? OR DEPRESSE, WHO DO YOU TALK TO?
rriencs [N 45
OUT OF @ YOUTH ANSWERED
Relotives [N 45%
« » OR « »
Internet or social media 5%
R R R R R R Gie. 14%)
Teachers or school supervisors I 2%
Doctors or nurses I 2%
14% o
9% ‘ e 1%
U w OF YOUTH DID NOT TALK
2014 2019 girls boys

For more information, see « www.santepourtous.nc

AGENCE SANITAIRE
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NOUVELLE - CALEDONIE



JUNIOR AND SENIOR

- I VD UTH SECONDARY SCHOOL SURVEY

HEALTH SURVEY 2019 In NEW CALEDONIA
ages 10-18

MENTAL HEALTH

OVER THE PAST 12 MONTHS, HAVE YOU SERIOUSLY CONSIDERED
ATTEMPTING SUICIDE?

OUT OF | / YOUTH ANSWERED « »

T

ﬂ % ﬁ Wallis & Futuna 25%
} L‘ girls boys New Caledonia - 16%
1 New zealand! [N 16%
; vanuatu [ 15%

‘ French Polynesia - 14%
rici [ 12%
7D .

15 * 15%  16%

2014 2019

OVER THE PAST 12 MONTHS, HAVE YOU ATTEMPTED SUICIDE?

OuT OF YOUTH ANSWERED « »

ARARRRARR e

% 14% 6% Vanuatu - 22%
} % - 7 Wallis & Futuna 15%
girls boys
{ Fidji - 1%
French Polynesia - 10%

‘ New Caledonia - 10%
New Zealand l 4%
T

°
10%

“

2014 2019

AGENCE SANITAIRE
ET SOCIALE DE LA
NOUVELLE - CALEDONIE

For more information, see « www.santepourtous.nc



JUNIOR AND SENIOR

- I . UTH SECONDARY SCHOOL SURVEY

HEALTH SURVEY 2019 In NEW CALEDONIA

ages 10-18
VIOLENCE

OVER THE PAST 30 DAYS HAVE YOU BEEN HIT, PUSHED, SHAKEN HARD,
KICKED OR LOCKED UP?

[
OUTOF @ YOUTH ANSWERED « » } { 60

ARARAR oo /16;\;

IF SO, BY WHOM? IF SO, WHERE?
Someone my age _ o @ At school
that | know 47 A) . At home

@ In the neighbourhood
At a party or wedding

A
A relative 40% @'
[ ]
Someone | don't know - 1 5% @'

My boyfriend -
or girlfriend 10%

OVER THE PAST 30 DAYS, HAS ANYONE MADE FUN OF, INSULTED,
IGNORED OR EXCLUDED YOU?

Lo
OUT OF YOUTH ANSWERED « VES » } 3 52

RARAR AR e
T

IF SO, BY LJHOM? IF SO, WHERE?
Someone my age @ At school
that kanc?w _ 69% @ On Internet or social media

@ Athome
In the neighbourhood

A relative 1 7%
Someone
| don't know - 1 7%

My boyfriend - o
or girlfriend 1 1 /o

AGENCE SANITAIRE
ET SOCIALE DE LA
NOUVELLE - CALEDONIE

For more information, see « www.santepourtous.nc
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HEALTH SURVEY 2019

N

HAVE YOU EVER DRUNK ALCOHOL? HAVE YOU EVER BEEN DRUNK?

S R

}OUT 0F10 YOUTH ANSWERED « VES »
RRRRRARAAR comr

1 OUT OF l" YOUTH ANSWERED « YES »

AR e

90%
1%
o,
46% 52%
No difference
between girls Q
and boys 17%
w W
10-12 13-15 16-18 -
years years years 10-12 13-15 16-18
years years years

AVERAGE AGE OF HAVING THE FIRST DRINK : 12

HAVE YOU DRUNK ALCOHOL IN THE PAST 30 DAYS ?

6 OUT OF 10 vournansweren «ves»  RARRRARARR e

0N THE DAYS YOU DRANK, HOW DID YOU GET THE ALCOHOL
HOW MANY DRINKS DID YOU HAVE ? YOU DRANK?*
S T
47%

| got it through friends _ 54%
31%
?? 22% | got it through relatives _39%

| bought it myself
??? from a shop 23%

| gave someone some money - o
to buy it for me 16%

| bought it myself
on the black market - 9%

1or2 5 or more 3or4
drinks drinks drinks

* Only included teens who drank alcohol in the past 30 days
ET SOCIALE DE LA
NOUVELLE - CALEDONIE

For more information, see



thibaut.demaneuf
Note
Only included young people who drank alcohol in the past 30 days
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HEALTH SURVEY 2019

HAVE YOU SMOKED In THE PAST 30 DAYS?

60UT 0F10 YOUTH ANSWERED « VES » INTERNATIONAL COMPARISONS (13-18 ANS)
R ﬂ R R R R R R R R Gi.e. 29%) New Caledonic | SN 3¢%
French Polynesia - 20%
New zealand [ 11%

50%
26% 32% 25% Australia . 7%

= U e

10-12 13-15 16-18 girls boys

yeqrs yeGrS yeQrS

0N AVERAGE, YOUNG PEOPLE SMOKED HAVE YOU TRIED TO STOP SMOKING
THEIR FIRST CIGARETTE AT AGE 13 IN THE LAST 12 MONTHS?*

0N THE DAYS YOU SMOKED, ABOUT HOW MANY

?*
CIGARETTES DID YOU HAVE? ouT 0F10H’0UTH ANSWERED « VES »
T
RRRRARRARR oo
7%

44%

10%
HOW DID YOU GET YOUR TOBACCO
OR CIGARETTES?*
——
48%
37%
39% ,
22%
18%
© At least 1 cigarette a day
2 to 5 cigarettes a day
® 61to 10 cigarettes a day
@ More than 10 cigarettes a day
@ Someone gave them to me
@ ! bought them from a shop
@ A relative gave them to me
| gave someone money to buy them for me
~Inlyincluded teens who smoked in the past 30 days
AGENCE SANITAIRE

ET SOCIALE DE LA
NOUVELLE - CALEDONIE

For more information, see



thibaut.demaneuf
Note
Only included young people who smoked in the past 30 days


Y« UTH

HEALTH SURVEY 2019

HAVE YOU EVER SMOKED CANNABIS?

60UT 0F10 YOUTH ANSWERED « YES » INTERNATIONAL COMPARISONS (AGE 13-18)

RRRARRRRAR oo ew Catedonic | 39%
33% New Zealand - 23%

28%
"' ' Australia - 15%

girls boys

0N AVERAGENSRZENS SMOKED CANNABIS FOR THE FIRST TIME AT AGE 14

HAVE YOU SMOKED CANNABIS
?*
IN THE PAST 30 DAVS? WHEN DO YOU USUALLY SMOKE CANNABIS?
T T

. On weekends
At parties

@ After school

@ Before school

10UT OFé YOUTH ANSWERED « YES »

T

@ At school
27%
15% '
 w
10-12 13-15 16-18
years years years
A R e o STIOHING HOW OFTEN HAVE YOU HAD PROBLEMS
) WITH RELATIVES OR FRIENDS OR BEEN IN FIGHTS
—— BECAUSE OF SMOKING CANNABIS?*
éOUT 0F10 YOUTH ANSWERED « VES » —
R R R R R R R R R R 70% 60UT 0F10 YOUTH ANSWERED
. e SO «AT LEAST ONCE »
(i.e. 64%)
™Y ARRRRRRA R oo
10-12 13-15 16-18
years years years
Only included teens who smoked some cannabis in the past 30 days

ET SOCIALE DE LA
NOUVELLE - CALEDONIE

For more information, see
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Note
On average

thibaut.demaneuf
Note
Only included young people who smoked some cannabis in the past 30 days
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HEALTH SURVEY 2019

MOTOR VEHICLE RISK
BEHAVIORS

HAVE YOU WORN YOUR SEATBELT
WHEN TRAVELLING BY CAR
OVER THE PAST 30 DAYS?

OVER THE PAST 30 DAYS,
HAVE YOU RIDDEN IN A MOTOR VEHICLE
DRIVEN BY SOMEONE WHO HAD BEEN
DRINKING?

o
1 ouT OFZVOUTH ANSWERED « VES » AOUT 0F10 } l 267
A f oeo YOUTH ANSWERED ;\f
T T T LV B oY

(i.e. 58%)

HAVE YOU EVER DRIVEN A MOTOR VEHICLE (CAR, MINI-CAR, SCOOTER,
BOOSTER, ETC.) 0N THE ROAD?

53%

53%

43%
45%

27% '

10-12 13-15 16-18
® No years years years
o Yes, but only after getting ,
my licence I'VE DRIVEN A MOTOR VEHICLE
@ VYes, even without a licence BEFORE, EVEN WITHOUT
A LICENCE

HAVE YOU DRIVEN A MOTOR VEHICLE AFTER DRINKING
OVER THE PAST 30 DAYS?*

T ——

ZOUT 040 YOUTH ANSWERED « VES »

RRRARARRAR e e

girls boys

+Jnly included teens who drove a motor vehicle ASSNC
AGENCE SANITAIRE

ET SOCIALE DE LA
NOUVELLE - CALEDONIE

For more information, see
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Note
Only included young people who drove a motor vehicle
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HEALTH SURVEY 2019

HAVE YOU EVER HAD SEX?
IF SO, HOW OLD WERE YOU WHEN YOU HAD SEX FOR THE FIRST TIME?

5%

60UT 0F10 YOUTH ANSWERED « VES » 9%
ARARARRRRR o ‘
10% '

WHERE DID YOU GET Conboms FROM*?

@ Had not had sex

@ Did not respond
Age 15-18

©® Age 13-14

@ Age 12 orless

63%

DID YOU OR YOUR PARTNER WEAR

A CONDOM THE LAST TIME YOU HAD SEX?* —
43% @ At school
—
43% @ At the chemist

é 10 28% @ My partner got it
1%
OUT OF From a clinic or other

65% healthcare centre

YOUTH ANSWERED « VES » 59%
I 4 |

girls boys

MOST commOonLY USED CONTRACEPTIVES* HAVE YOU BEEN PHYSICALLY FORCED
TO HAVE SEX AGAINST YOUR WILL?*

o
’—| %[5
1 ouT OF}VOUTH

Implant Contraceptive  Emergency

pill abortifacient ANSWERED «VES »
(morning-after pill) 21%
j.e. 14%, 9%
The morning-after pill is not a contraceptive. ﬂ R ﬂ R ﬂ R ﬂ (re-19%) ' -

girls boys

HAVE YOU EVER SEEN PORNOGRAPHIC PICTURES OR VIDEOS?

| —— T —
I'\OUT 0F1O YOUTH ANSWERED « VES » 56%
RARRRARRAR > N
Z‘Iia
10-12 13-15 16-18
<L yincluded teens who had sex in the past 30 days years years years

AGENCE SANITAIRE
ET SOCIALE DE LA
NOUVELLE - CALEDONIE

For more information, see

N


thibaut.demaneuf
Note
Only included young people who had sex in the past 30 days




